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— S— POS-015
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATIORNEY (Name, Starc Bar numegr, and ddiress): FQH COURT USE ONLY
| Jeffrey V. DUnn/SBN 131926 '
Stefanie D, Hedlund/SBN 239787
Best Best & Krieger LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, Calitornia 92614
TELEFHONENO:  (948) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Dptional):  (949) 260-0972
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optonzy  [effrey.dunn @ bbklaw.com
ATroaneY For (vama Log Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles
STREET ADDRESS: 119 North Hill Street
MAILING ABDRESS:
crvanoziecooe: Los Angeles, CA 80012
grance name:  Central Branch
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.
40, et al.
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DJAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.
CASE NUMBER:
NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL Judicial Council Coordinatian
Proceeding No. 4408

TO (insert name of party being served): CHOON PARK

NOTICE
The summons and ather documents identified below are being served pursuant to saction 416.30 of the California Code of Civil
Procadure. Your failure 16 complete this farm and retum it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you
(or the party on whose behalf you are being served) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving & summons
en you In any other manner permitted by [aw,

If you are being served on behalf of a corporaﬁoﬁ. an unincorporated assosiation (including a partnership), or ather entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to receive service of process on behalf of such
entity. In all other cases, this farm must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge receipt of
summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of 2 summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the

acknowledgment of receipt below, , ]

Date of mailing: June 10, 2009 .
Stetanie D. Hedlund o ’ M / Mﬂ/

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) " T (QIGNATURE OF SENDER—MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)

ACKMOWLEDGMENT OF RECFIPT

This acknowledges receipt of {te be completed by sender before mailing):

1. [] A copy of the summons and of the cormplaint, )
2. B Other (specify): Summons on First Amended Cross-Complaint, First Amended Cross-Complaint, Model Answer o

Complaint and All Cross-Complaints

{To ba completed by recipient):

Date this form is signed: ‘-\SMV\C/ \&7‘ ::LDD&] M _\/é—’-‘/ _
ooy S Fav k- 4 - —

TYPE OR PRINT YQUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, {SIGNATURE OF PERSDN ACKNOWLENGING HEGEIPT, WITH TITLG IF
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM 1S SIGNED) ACKNOWLEDGMENT 15 MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON ON ENTITY)
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O Ohon Sue Yav -
[]NSERT NAME OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY]

Bis0  Avdpe <. D T
3 Vﬂéz" %’mm;; O 7552

4
(4 LI L2229
5 7
6 .
[Insert address, phone number, fax number, and e-
7 | mail address]
8
9 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10 . COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
11
12 | ANTELOPE VALLEY Tudieial Council Coordination No. 4408
GROUNDWATER CASES
13 For filing purposcs only:
v Included Actions: : Santa Clara County Case No. 1-05-CV- 049053
Los Aﬁgeles County Waterworks District Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar

15 I No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.

Los Angeles County Superior Court ‘ '
16 | Case No. BC 325201 MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND

ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS
17 | Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v, Diamond Farming Co.

18 | Kern County Superior Court.

Case No. S5-1500-CV-254-348

Wrm Ralthaneas Favme, Tre w Mity nf
20 | Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.

21 I Palmdale Water Dist.

Riverside County Superior Court

22 | Consolidated actions

Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC
23 | 344 668

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JCCP 4408)
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS- COMPLA!NTS (MQDEL APPROVED BY THE COURT)
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I hereby answer the Complaint and all Cross-Complaints which have been filed as of this

date, specifically thosc of Antelope Valley East-Kem Water Agency, Palmdale Water District &

Quartz Hill Water District, Rosamond Comumunity Services District and Waterworks District No.
40 ul Lua- Autgeles County, Ido uot iutend to participate at trial or other proceedings unlcss
ordered by the Court to do so, but I reserve the right to do so upon giving written notice to that
effect to the Court and all parties. [ own the folléwing property(ies) located in the Anfelope
Valley: -

VAL [cop. A RO/ i%ﬂ" TE  ayn Vilag
Tick W §IL o Hoo o

[Tusert address and/or 4PN Number]

GENERAIL DENIAL

1. Pursnant to Code of Civil Procedure section 431.30(d), Defendant and Cross-
Defendant hereby generally denies each and every allegation set forth in the Complaint and
Cross-Complaint, and the whole thereof, and further denies that Plaintiff éncl Cross-Complainant
are entitled to any relief against Defendant and Cross-Defendant.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
First Affirmative Defense
(Failure to State a Cause of Action)

2. The Complaint and Cross-Complaint and every purported cause of action
contained therein fail to allcgé facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against Defcndant
and Cross-Defendant.

Second Affirmative Defense
(Statute of Limitation)

3, Each and every cause of action contained in the Complaint and Cross-Complaint is

barred, in whole or in part, by the applicable statutes of limitation, including, but not limited to,

sections 318, 319, 321, 338, and 343 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

2

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JOCP 4408)
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMFLAINTS (MODEL APPROVED BY THE COURT)
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Third Affirmative Defense
(Laches)

4, The Complaint and Cross-Complaint, and each and every cause of action
contained therein, is barred by the doctrine of laches,

Fourth Affirmative Defense
(Estoppel)
5. The Complaint and Cross-Complaint, and each and cvery cause of action
contained therem, is barred by the doctrine of estoppel.
Fifth Afﬁrmétive Defense
(Waiver)
6. The Complaint and Cross-Complaint, and each and every canse of action
contained therein, is barred by the doctrine of waiver.
Sixth Affirmative Defense
(SelfHelp)

7. Defendant and Crosé-Defendant has, by virtue of the doctrine of self-help,
preserved its paramount overlying right to extract groundwater by continuing, during; all times
relevant hereto, to extract groundwater and put it to reasonable and beneficial use on its property.

Seventh Affirmative Defense
(California Constitution Article X, Section 2)

8. Plaintiff and Cross-Complainant’s methods of water use and storage are
unreasonable and wasteful in the arid conditions of the Antelope Valley and thereby violate
Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution.

Eighth Affirmative Defense
(Additional Defenses)

9. The Complaint and Cross.Complaint do not state their allegations with sufficient
clarity to enable defendant and'cross-defendant to determine what additional defenées may exist
to Plaintiff and Cross-Complainant’s causes of action, Defendant and Cross-dcfendant therefore

reserve the right to assert all other defenses which may pertain to the Complaint and Cross-

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JCCP 4408) )
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS (MODEL APPROVED BY THE COURT)
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Complaint.
Ninth Affirmative Defense
10. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-Comiplainants arc
ultra vires and exceed the statutory authority by which each entity may acquire property as sct
forth in Water Code sections 22456, 31040 and 55370.
Tenth Affirmative Defense
11. The prescriptive claims asser’ted by governmental entity Cross-Complainants are-
barred by the provisions of Article 1 Section 19 of the California Constitution.
Eleventh Affirmative Defense
12.  The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-Complainants are
barred by the provisions of the 5™ Amendment to the United States Constitution as applied to the
states under the 14™ Amendment of the United States Constitution.
Twelfth Affirmaﬁve Defense
13. Cross-Complainants’ prescriptive claims are barred due to their failure to take
affirmative steps that were reasonably caleulated and intended to inform each overlying
landowner of cross-complainants’ adverse and hostile claim as required by the due process clause
of the 5™ and 14™ Amendments of the United States Constitution.
Thirteenth Affirmative Defense
14. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-Complainants ai‘e
barred by the provisions of Article 1 Section 7 of the California Constitution.
Fourteenth Affirmative Defense
15, The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-Complainants are
barred by the provisions of the 14‘_h Amendment to the United States Constitution.
Fifteenth Affirmative Defense
16.  The governmental entity Cross-Complainants were permissively pumping at all
times.
Sixteenth Affirmative Defense

17.  The request for the court to use its Imjunctive powers to impose a physical solution
4

T Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JCCP 4408)

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS (MODEL APPROVED BY THE COURT)
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1| seeks a remedy that 15 in violation of the doctrine of separation of powers set forth in Article 3

2 | section 3 of the California Constitution.

3 Seventeenth Affirmative Defense

4 18, Cross-Complainanté are barred from asserting their prescriptive claims by

5 | operation of law as set forth in Civil Code sections 1007 and 1214,

6 » Eighteenth Affirmative Defense

7 19.  Each Cross-Complainant is barred from recovery under each and every causc of

8 || action contained in the Cross-Complaint by the doctrine of unclean hands and/or unjust

9 | enrichment. |
io . Nineteenth Affirmative Defense
11 20. The Cross-Complaint 1s defective because 1t fails to name indispensable parties in
12 | violation of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 389(a).
13 Twentieth Affirmative Defense
14 21. . The govemmental entity Cross-Complainants are barred from taking, possessing
15 | or using cross-defendants’ property without first paying Just compensation.
16 Tslventy-First Affirmative Defense
17 22.  The govemmental entity Cross-Complainants.are seeking to transfer water right
18 | priorities and water usage which will have significant effects on the Antelope Valley
19 { Groundwater basin and the Antclope Valley, Said actions are being done without compiying with
20 | and contrary to the provisions of California’s Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pub.Res.C.
21 | 2100 et seq.).
22 Twenty-Second Affirmative Defense
23 23,  The governmental entity Cross-Complainants seek judicial ratification of a project
24 | that has had and will have a significant cffect on the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin and the
25 | Antelope Valley that was implemented without providing notice in contravention of the
26 | provisions of California’s Bnvironmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Fub.Res.C, 21U et seq.— |
Twenty-Third Affirmative Defense

27
Any imposition by this court of a proposed physical solution that reallocates the

28 24, { -

Antelope Valiey Croundwatos ases gfxcc‘;:glf‘fl)‘ruovm BY THE COURT)

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLANTE
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water right priorities and water usage within the Antelope Valley will be ultra vires as it will be

subverting the pre-project legislative requirements and protections of California’s Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) (Pub.Res.C. 2100 et seq.).

WHEREFQRE, Defendant and Cross-defendant prays that judgment be entered as

follows:

1. " That Plaintiff and Cross-Complainant take nothing by reason of its Complaint or

Cross-Complaint; -

2. That the Complaint and Cross-Complaints be dismissed with prejudice;
ER For Defendant and Cross-Defendant’s costg incurred herein; and
4, For such other and further relief a5 the Court deems just and proper,

Date;j h lW fﬁ ,20@ Signamre!:ﬁ% ' e e
| L S T

[Print name of party and/or attorney}

[FILE IN LA SUPERIOR COURT AND POST ON COURT WEBSITE FOR E-FILING
INSTRUCTIONS, PLEASE GO TO WWW,.SCEFILING. ORG/FAQ OR CONTACT GLOTRANS

AT (510) 208-4775]

6

Autelope Valley Growndwater Cases (JCCP 4408) ]
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS (MODEL APPROVED BY THE COURT)
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)
GENERAL
=
This Standing Order appiies to all actions now or hercafter designated by the Court for electronic
' fiting and service, effective Septemoer 1, 2006
A, APPLICARILITY OF OTHER STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDERS
B Fxeept to the exient supplerznied by this Order, an spproved stipulation, or other erder ot ihe

Court, the Cailfornm Code of Civil Procedure, the Colifornia Rules of Court, and the Santa Clara

Couny Loes Civit Rules govern olectronic (fing rod servive.




FROM :

"notification address. The Court will promptly review the document and send a notice indicating

FARX MO, Aug, 26 2B@S A1:15FM P11

2. Mailing or faxing the document in paper form to Vendor, who shall then convert
it to clectronic form, file it with the Court, and serve it on designated parties.
Parties choosing this method of filing will be charged an additional fee reflecting
Vendor’s then-current published rates for this additional service.

B. FORMAT

A document subrnitted for electronic filing shall be in PDF format. The document shall
also comply with the rules that would apply if the document were filed in paper form.

C. MAINTENANCE OF ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS

An original of all documents filed electronically, including original signatures, shall be
maintained by the party filing the document,

D. COMPLETION OF FILING

When a party transmits a document in electronic form over the Internet for filing through the

Court’s electronic filing system, a confirmation of receipt will be sent to the party’s electronic

whether the document has been accepted fot fitlng or rejected.

E. DATE OF FILING

A document may be electronically transmitted to the Court’s electronic filing sysfem at any time
on any day. [fthe document is accepted for filing, the date of filing will be the date on which the
document was transmitted, provided that the transmission occurred prior to 5:00 pm pacific time
on a court day. Otherwise, the date of filing will be the next court day.

F. SYSTEM OR USER FILING ERRORS

If'a document is rciccted because of (13 an error in the transmission of the document to the

Vendor which was unknown 1o the transmitting party, or (2) a failure to process the electronic

transmission, the Court may enter an order permitting the document to be filed nunc pro tunc.
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i B. DESIGNATED ACTIONS

2 All actions provisionally designated as complex pursuant to CRC 1800(c). and all actions
4 classified by the Complex Litigation Judge as Complex Litigation are designated for electronic
4 filing and service unless exempted by order of the Complex Litigation Judge for good cause..

[

¢. ELECTRONIC FILING SERVICE PROVIDER (VENDOR)

6 The Court has contracted with an electronic filing service provider (Vendar) to furnish and
K maintain an electronic filing system for the Court. The Court’s Electronic Filing Website
8 address is http://www.scefiling.org. The Court’s Vendor is:
9 Andy Jamieson

. Glotrans

10 2915 McClure St., Oakland, CA 94609

Telephone: 510-208-4775
Email: ajam@glotrans.com

13 ||IL REGISTRATION AND DESIGNATION OF ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION

14 ADDRESS

15 Each party who appears-in an action designated for glectronic filing and service must promptly
16 register with Vendor and provide an electronic notification address at which the party agrecsto
17 accept service. Vendor will assign the party a confidential login and password to the Court’s

18 electronic filing systemn.

19 {|{HL. ELECTRONIC FILING OF PLEADINGS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS.

50 Except as expressly provided herein, or as expressly authorized by the Court, all ple‘:adings,

21 motions, memoranda of law, declarations, orders, or other documents filed in the above-entitled
22 case shall be filed through the Court’s electronic filing system.

23 A. METHODS OF FILING

24 A document may be filed by:

28 I Using the confidential login and password provided by the Vendor to transmit the

document in electronic form over the Internet; or
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ELECTRONIC SUMMONS

On electronic filing of a complaint, a petition, or another document that must be served with a
summons, the party shall electronically transmit the summons together with the document.
ELECTRONIC SERVICE OF PLEADINGS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

All parties shall make service upon other parties through the Court’s electronic filing system.

Parties, or their designated counsel, shall receive all documents electronically filed and served
upon them via access to the Court’s electronic filing system. However, a Motion for
Determination of Good Faith Settlement may alternatively be served pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure section 877.6 (a}{(2).

a. EFFECT OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

The electronic service of a pleading or other document shall be considered as valid and cffective
service on all participants and shall have the same legat effect as an original paper document.

B. SERVICE OF ELECTRONICALLY FILED DOCUMENTS

The Vendor will provide electronic service for alt documents requiring service, including those
which are not filed with the Coutt,.

C. SYSTEM OR USER SERVICE ERRORS

If electronic service on a party does not occur because of (1) an error in the transmission of the
document to a party which error was unknown to the serving party or Vendor, (2) a failure to
process the electronic filing for service when received by the Vendor, or (3) the party was
erroneously excluded from the service list, the party to be served, in the absence of extraordinary
circumstances, shall be entitled to an order extending the date for any response or the period
within which any right, duty or other act must be performed.

CONVENTIONAL FILING OF DOCUMENTS

Partics otherwise subject to an clectronic filing order may be excused from [iling a particular

document electronically if it is not available in electronic format and it is not feasible for the filer
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! 10 convert it to electronic format by scanning it to PDF, Such a document may be manually filed

Z with the Clerk of Court and served upon the parties in accordance with the applicable provisions
E of the Code of Civil Procedure and the California Rules of Court for filing and service of non-
4 clectronic documents. Parties manually filing a document shall file electronically a Notice of
3 Manual Filing setting forth the reason(s) why the document cannot be filed clectronically.
6 A, DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER SEAL
7 A motion to file documents under seal shall be filed and served electronically. However,
8 documents lodged with the Court conditionally under seal, as provided in CRC Z44.2(a), shali be
? submitted in paper form, pending hearing on a motion to seal.
i0 B. EXHIBITS AND REAL OBJECTS
11 Exhibits to declarations that are real objects, 1.e., construction materials, core samples, etc. or
12 other documents, L.e., plans, manuals, ete. which otherwise may not be comprehensively viewed
13 in an electronic format may be filed and served conventionally, in paper form.
14 C. LODGMENTS
15 Documents attached to a Notice of Lodgment may be lodged and served conventionally in paper
16 form. However", the actual document entitled “Notice of Lodgment” shall be filed clectronically.

17 {|VIL. COLLECTION OF FEES

19 A.  COURT FEES

19 Statutory filing fees shall be paid to Vendor for elcctronic transfer to the Court.. Parties shall
29 pay filing fees to Vendor by credit card at the time of the electronic filing.

21 B. VENDOR FEES

22 Fees charged by Vendor to parties or atorneys for aceess to and electronic transmission of

23 documents are solely the property of Vendor and are in addition to any charges associated with

24 statutory filing fees of the Superior Court.

Vill, SERVICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING ORDER ON NEW PARTIES

I~
(53
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Any litigant filing a complaint or adding a party to a case by filing of an amended complaint,
cross-complaint, complaint in intervention, interplcader or other initiating documcent shall serve

thaie Cranding Mirdar at the <ame time the pleading is served.
ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE OF ORDERS AND OTHER PAPERS

The Court may issue, file, and serve notices, orders, and other documents clectronicaily, subject
to the provisions of this Standing Order. No paper service will bc made by the Court.

PUBLIC ACCESS AND PRIVACY

A. PERSONAL IDENTIFIERS

Except as provided in CRC 2070 through 2077, an clectronically filed document is a public
document at the time it is filed unless it is sealed under CRC 243.2(b) or made confidential by
law. [See CRC 2054(d)]. In order to promote electronic access to case files while also protecting
personal privacy and other legitimate interests, parties must refram from including, or must
redact where inclusion is necessary, the following personal data identifiers from all pleadings
and other papers filed with the Court, including exhibits thereto, whether filed clectronically or
in paper, unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

{a) Social Security numbers. If an individual’s social security number must be
included in a pleading or other paper, only the last four digits of that number
should be used.

(b)  Names of minor children. If the involvement of a minor child must be
mentioned, only the initials of that child should be used.

(¢ Pates of Dirth. 1fan iudividual’s date of birth must be included in A pleading
or other paper, only the year should be used.

(d) Financial aceount numbers. 1f financial account nurbers are relevant, only

the last four digits of these numbers should be used.
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gl enbaeeatly ina il et in ploadings, porad

! Byt foat 1o chnim of privi v oaniidentiabity
ING OF SEMNSPTIVE podtpallhn Gy
Ao i wishing to file w doacument containing the personal data e sifiers Tisted above, ur

et s ia) known to be subject 0 2 slalm of privilege, may file an unredaated document under

s provided herein. The party st file a redacted copy for the publie {ile.

2. S PONSIBILITY FOR REDACLION

e responsibility for redacting personal idensifiers and privileged or confidential information
rests solely with counsel and the parties, The Clerk will not review vach pleading or other paper
for vomplisnes. The Court may impase sanctions for violation of these requirements.
SIGNATURES
Ihe requirements for signatures on documents are set forth in CRE 7157,
HEARD COPY BOCUMENTS
The Cowrt will maintain the hard cony file as the official Court record. Filers will be required to

provide two hard copies of dosuments electronically filed within thres court days of receiving

notie, ol avesptanee for filing,

se 38 006 Co WA

e

s

L Uerorahle Tack Sowar
Judge of the Supcrivy Uournt
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